Table of Contents 280

P-2

Edgar Filing: OMNOVA SOLUTIONS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 281

Table of Contents

OMNOVA SOLUTIONS INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Statement of Operations

for the Quarter Ended February 28, 2003

(dollars in millions)

Three Months Ended
February 28, 2003 Adjustments(2)

Pro Forma(2)

Three Months Ended
February 28,

2003

Statement of operations data:

Net sales $ 153.4 $ �  $ 153.4
Costs and expenses:
Cost of products sold $ 115.4 $ �  $ 115.4
Selling, general and administrative 34.1 �  34.1
Depreciation and amortization 6.8 �  6.8
Interest expense 2.0 3.0 (a) 5.0 (a)
Other expense (income), net 1.1 (0.3)(b) 0.8 (b)
Restructuring and severance 1.1 �  1.1

Total $ 160.5 $ 2.7 $ 163.2

Loss before income taxes $ (7.1) $ (2.7) $ (9.8)
Income tax benefit (0.2) (0.1) (0.3)

Net loss $ (6.9) $ (2.6) $ (9.5)

P-3

Edgar Filing: OMNOVA SOLUTIONS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 282

Table of Contents

OMNOVA SOLUTIONS INC.

Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

as of February 28, 2003

(dollars in millions)

As of

February 28, 2003 Adjustments(3)

Pro Forma(3)

February 28, 2003

ASSETS:
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents $ 7.7 $ �  $ 7.7
Accounts receivable, net 49.9 41.9(a) 91.8 (a)
Inventories 56.8 �  56.8
Deferred income taxes 11.8 �  11.8
Prepaid expenses and other 5.4 �  5.4

Total current assets 131.6 41.9 173.5

Property, plant and equipment, net 189.4 �  189.4
Goodwill, net 41.2 �  41.2
Trademarks and other intangible assets, net 35.2 �  35.2
Prepaid pension 55.9 �  55.9
Other assets 25.3 4.1(b) 29.4 (b)

Total assets $ 478.6 $ 46.0 $ 524.6

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY:
Current liabilities
Current portion of long-term debt $ 6.0 $ (6.0)(c) $ �   (c)
Accounts payable 79.7 �  79.7
Accrued payroll and personal property taxes 11.0 �  11.0
Other current liabilities 12.0 �  12.0

Total current liabilities 108.7 (6.0) 102.7

Long-term debt 151.5 55.4(d) 206.9 (d)
Postretirement benefits other than pensions 51.4 �  51.4
Deferred income taxes 11.8 �  11.8
Other liabilities 13.6 �  13.6
Shareholders� equity
Preference stock�$1.00 par value; 15.0 million shares
authorized; none outstanding �  �  �
Common stock�$.10 par value; 135.0 million shares
authorized; 41.8 million shares outstanding 4.2 �  4.2
Additional contributed capital 309.3 �  309.3
Retained deficit (154.9) (3.4)(e) (158.3)(e)
Treasury stock at cost; 2.0 million shares (13.0) �  (13.0)
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (4.0) �  (4.0)

Total shareholders� equity 141.6 (3.4) 138.2

Edgar Filing: OMNOVA SOLUTIONS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 283

Total liabilities and shareholders� equity $ 478.6 $ 46.0 $ 524.6

(1) Pro forma fiscal 2002 has been adjusted to give effect to (i) the offering of our outstanding notes, (ii) the termination of our receivables
sale program, (iii) the repayment of all amounts outstanding under our old

P-4

Edgar Filing: OMNOVA SOLUTIONS INC - Form S-4

Table of Contents 284

Table of Contents

credit facility and (iv) initial borrowings under our new credit facility. The line items have been adjusted as follows:

(a) Interest expense has been adjusted for the issuance of $165.0 million aggregate principal amount of senior secured notes at an
interest rate of 11.25% and an average of $45.5 million of borrowings for the period under our new credit facility at an assumed rate